

FILED

DEC 12 2016

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 344339

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

Brian Pellham,

Appellant,

v.

Let's Go Tubing, Inc.,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

KRISTEN DORRITY, WSBA #23674
ANDREWS ▪ SKINNER, P.S.
645 Elliott Avenue West, Suite 350
Seattle, WA 98119
206-223-9248/ Fax: 206-623-9050

Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Title</u>	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL	2
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Background Facts	3
1. Appellant Signed the Release	3
2. Appellant Encountered a Fallen Tree in the River	5
B. Procedural History	5
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
V. ARGUMENT	8
A. Standard of Review	8
B. There is No Genuine Issue of Material Fact to Support Gross Negligence, and Therefore, the Release is Dispositive	10
1. The Release is Valid and Enforceable	10
a. The Release is Conspicuous	11
b. The Release Does Not Violate Public Policy	12
2. Appellant Did Not Establish the Relevant Standard of Care or Factually Show that Let's Go Tubing's Alleged Actions Were Grossly Negligent	13
3. The Evidence Does Not Create a Genuine Issue of Material Fact that Would Support a Claim of Gross Negligence	16

a.	Appellant Has Not Met the Burden of Proof Required to Show Gross Negligence	17
b.	Appellant's Reliance on <i>Nist</i> Undermines His Argument	20
4.	As a Matter of Law, Appellant Cannot Establish Causation	22
C.	Appellant's Claim Also is Barred by the Doctrine of Assumption of Risk	23
1.	Signing the Release Is Express Assumption of Risk	24
2.	The Claim Also is Barred by Implied Assumption of Risk	26
VI.	CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blide v. Rainier Mountaineering, Inc.</i> , 30 Wn. App. 571, 636 P.2d 492 (1981)	13, 21
<i>Boyce v. West</i> , 71 Wn. App. 657, 862 P.2d 592 (1993)	10, 13, 17, 18, 22, 25
<i>Chauvlier v. Booth Creek Ski Holdings, Inc.</i> , 109 Wn. App. 334, 35 P.3d 383 (2001)	10, 11, 12
<i>Conradt v. Four Star Promotions, Inc.</i> , 45 Wn. App. 847, 728 P.2d 617 (1986)	13, 18
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998)	14
<i>Garretson v. United States</i> , 456 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir.1972)	13
<i>Hanks v. Grace</i> , 167 Wn. App. 542, 273 P.3d 1029, review denied, 175 Wn.2d 1017 (2012)	12
<i>Hewitt v. Miller</i> , 11 Wn. App. 72, 521 P.2d 244	13, 21
<i>Hvolball v. Wolff Co.</i> , 187 Wn. App. 37 (2015)	24
<i>Jessee v. City Council of Dayton</i> , 173 Wash. App. 410, 293 P.3d 1290 (2013)	26
<i>Johnson v. Spokane to Sandpoint, LLC</i> , 176 Wn. App. 453, 309 P.3d 528 (2013)	10, 14, 17
<i>Kirk v. Washington State Univ.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 448, 746 P.2d 285 (1987)	25
<i>Lakey v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 909, 296 P.3d 860 (2013)	8, 9

<i>Madison v. Superior Court</i> , 203 Cal. App. 3d 589, 250 Cal. Rptr. 299 (1988)	18, 25
<i>Marshall v. AC&S, Inc.</i> , 56 Wn. App. 181, 782 P.2d 1107 (1989)	23
<i>Nist v. Tudor</i> , 67 Wn.2d 322, 407 P.2d 798 (1965)	10, 17, 20, 21
<i>Qwest Corp. v. City of Bellevue</i> , 161 Wn.2d 353, 166 P.3d 667 (2007)	9
<i>Rathvon v. Columbia Pac. Airlines</i> , 30 Wn. App. 193, 633 P.2d 122 (1981)	9
<i>Right-Price Recreation, LLC v. Connells Prairie Cmty. Council</i> , 146 Wn.2d 370, 46 P.3d 789 (2002)	9
<i>Roberts v. Johnson</i> , 91 Wash.2d 182, 588 P.2d 201, 204 (1978)	21
<i>Scott v. Pac. W. Mountain Resort</i> , 119 Wn.2d 484, 834 P.2d 6 (1992)	11, 13, 24, 25
<i>Shorter v. Drury</i> , 103 Wn.2d 645, 695 P.2d 116 (1985)	23, 25
<i>Skagit State Bank v. Rasmussen</i> , 109 Wn.2d 377, 745 P.2d 37 (1987)	11
<i>Tincani v. Inland Empire Zoological Society</i> , 124 Wn.2d 121, 875 P.2d 621 (1994)	14, 22
<i>Vodopest v. MacGregor</i> , 128 Wn.2d 840, 913 P.2d 779 (1996)	12
<i>Wagenblast v. Odessa Sch. Dist.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 845, 758 P.2d 968 (1988)	10, 12
<i>Westmark Dev. Corp. v. City of Burien</i> , 140 Wash. App. 540, 166 P.3d 813, 826 (2007)	11

Young v. Key Pharm., Inc., 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989) 9

Statutes

RCW 79A.60.010 15

Court Rules

Civil Rule 56(c) 9

RAP 2.5(a) 11

Other Sources

W. Keeton, D. Dobbs, R. Keeton & D. Owen, PROSSER AND KEETON ON TORTS § 68, at 482 (5th ed. 1984) 10
